AN ORDINANCE DEALING WITH CERTAIN LICENSE AND INSPECTIONS WHICH ARE ISSUED AND PERFORMED BY THE HOLMES COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT; REQUIRING LICENSE AND INSPECTION FEES FOR SUCH SERVICES; REQUIRING THAT CERTAIN TRAILER PARKS, RECREATION PARKS AND PUBLIC SWIMMING POOLS MEET THE STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE SANITARY CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, as follows:

SECTION I: This ordinance is enacted pursuant to Florida Statute 125.66

SECTION II: All trailer parks having five or more trailers, all overnight campgrounds or recreational parks, and all public swimming pools located in Holmes County, Florida shall pay the following license and inspection fees to the Holmes County Health Department:

- A. All trailer parks having five or more trailers shall pay \$25.00, which shall include the license fee and inspection fee for four inspections per year.
- B. All overnight campgrounds or recreational parks shall pay \$25.00, which shall include the license fee and inspection fee for four inspections per year.
- C. All public swimming pools shall pay \$25.00, which shall include the license fee and water samples as needed.

SECTION III: All trailer parks, all overnight campgrounds or recreational parks, and all public swimming pools, located in Holmes County, Florida, shall be required to comply with the standards and provisions contained in the Florida Administrative Sanitary Code. The provisions of said code are hereby adopted as the code to be used in Holmes County, Florida.

SECTION IV: Any person or business requesting the Holmes County Health Department to take and test water samples, shall pay a fee of \$5.00 for such services. No fees shall be charged for water samples during periods of natural disasters where the samples are needs to protect the public health.

ENACTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, this <u>let</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1982, in regular session.

Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida

· 1.1 % (÷ bv:

: C.

ATTEST:

ين د. موني ماري

Clerk (SEAL)